• https://seffaflik.epias.com.tr/
transparency/piyasalar/gop/ptf.xhtml

Depreciation Period year 10
Depreciated economic assets,
Turkish Revenue Administration

Income Tax Rate % 20

Tax Regulation for 2016

(Summary list of Ernst & Young has been
used)

Technical Lifetime year 25
Default values indicated in “Tool to
determine the remaining lifetime of
equipment” (Version 01)

The Internal Rate of Return (IRR) for the project is calculated as 15.89% without the ER revenue.

The revenue acquired from the operation of the power plant is not financially attractive to do the
investment. Therefore, it is contended that the ACC revenues are required to make the project more
financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d - Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is applied in order to show that investment decision is not the most attractive
alternative financially.

• Investment Cost

• Operating Cost

• Electricity Sales revenue

For a range of ±10% fluctuations in parameters above as advised in “Tool for the demonstration

and assessment of additionality”, Table-7 below has been obtained.

   Table 7 - Sensitivity analysis for the project IRR

IRR w/o carbon -10% -5% 5% 10%

Investment Cost 17.66 % 16.74 % 15.12 % 14.40 %

Operational Cost 15.97 % 15.93 % 15.85 % 15.82 %

Electricity Revenue 13.98 % 14.95 % 16.83 % 17.75 %

The project IRR becomes 17.75 % with a 10% rise in sales of electricity and 17.66 % with a 10%

decrease in investment costs. As a result, the project could be competitive either a rise in price

https://mevzuat.gov.tr/
https://seffaflik.epias.com.tr/

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 28 of 98

of electricity occurs or the investment cost decrease.

The investment cost is not likely to decrease as it is fixed with the contract. On the other hand,
the cost may increase due to the unexpected expenses, i.e., contingency, faced by the project.
Still, the sensitivity analysis has been carried out within the range (-10%)-(10%) deviation. In
addition, the operational cost is fixed by the contract based on electricity generation; therefore,
change in the operational cost is not expected. In conclusion, the above benchmark and
accompanying sensitivity analyses reveal the fact that no alternative scenario, with or without